

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015- 2016 #97 (“Petition Signature Requirements for Initiated Constitutional Amendments”)</p> <p>Petitioners: TIMOTHY MARKHAM and CHRIS FORSYTH,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: GREG BROPHY AND DAN GIBBS</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT, FREDERICK YARGER, and JASON GELENDER.</p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for the Title Board:</i> CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General LEEANN MORRILL, First Assn’t Attorney General* 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (720) 508-6159 Fax: (720) 508-6041 Email: leeann.morrill@coag.gov Registration Number: 38742 *Counsel of Record</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No.: 2016SA99</p>
<p>THE TITLE BOARD’S ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The title for #97 does not contain an impermissible catch phrase.	2
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.	2
B. Petitioner Markham’s analogy to political catch phrases fails; the challenged phrase is descriptive only.....	2
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #25, 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	5
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #227 and #228, 3 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2000).....	4
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #258(A), 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)	3
In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62, 184 P.3d 52 (Colo.2008).....	5
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2009-2010 #45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	4
